Rule 2 47

‘ Form 2 24B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrators’ progress report 2.24B

Name of Company Company number
Night Reahisations plc 02189427
In the Court case number
High Count of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court 1638 of 2013

[full name of court]

(a) Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of
admimistrator(s)

4/ We (a) AM Hudson, CA Lewis and JM O'Connor

c¢/o Emst & Young LLP, | More London Place, London, SE} 2AF

Admiunistrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from w

{b) Insert date

(b) 12 January 2015 {b) Ll July 2015

Signed J\Q w

Joint Administrator

Dated 10 August 2015

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact Neil Turnbull
mformation n the box opposite but 1f you
do, 1t will help Compamies House to contact
vou if there 15 a query on the form  [he
contact information that you give will be

Ernst & Young LLP, | More London Place, London, SE1 2AF

Tet 0207 951 6713

visible to searchers of the publie record DX Number DX Exchange
% When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of
a Companies at
g Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardif
8 *A4DNJREBC”
= AT 12/08/2015 #234

COMPANIES HOUSE

ADMOIFO4




Night Realisations plc (In Administration) formerly
Dreams plc (In Administration) (“the Company”)

Joint Administrators’ progress report

24 July 2015




Contents

Contents

1. Introduction...... ... ceee criver cereernee voeee U R |
11 Night Realisations plc (formerly Dreams pic) 1
12 Extensions to the inibal period of Admiristration 1

2. Summary of Progress since the February 2015 Report..... . .. cccciiier ceeiviiniens won o
21 Sale of the business

211
212

22 OCther Assets

221
222

3 Receipts and Payments ACCOUNL. .. .. ... ..t ceceee s seses assssresssesssssrnrinres =

4. Qutcome forcreditors .. .. ... . coes ceiees cee ver ccrmretenrreseseesssirssnnasacies
41 Secured creditors
42 Preferenhal creditors
43 Unsecured creditors

431

44 Distnbutions to Creditors

5 The Administrators’ Remuneration and Expenses. .. ... ...
51 Pre Administration Costs

6. Othermatters.. . ..c.ivverreerteneriisniereestreasmssentions e mee me mee s emss ees semms s b ensvsssrens
61 Future conduct of the Administration
62 BExtfrom Administration

Appendix A

Appendix B
Appendix C

Appendix D

[

Premises transferred to the Purchaser
Premises not transferred

Non domestic rates
Book debts

W RNNMNN N

F -9

The Prescnbed Part

~~ D

@ o &

Administrators’ recelpts and payments from 12 January 2015 to 11 July
2015 iiiiiis + it v 4 cenne smecimae s+ sreserreereresrasasssnrstene dn . .. 10

Administrators’ time costs from 12 January 2015 to 11 July 2015. ... 11

Statement of Administrators’ charging policy for remuneration and
dishursements.. .. ... oo et ot 1ttt heh crerrerrresereeresnaeiene ... 12

Creditors’' request for further information regarding an administrators’
rEMUNEration OF @XPENSES . oo . . .cvisvr srvesrsisesseererrsiimreessissirrenns o 43




1.1

1.2

introduction

introduction

| write, in accordance with Rule 2 112 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, to provide creditors with
a report on the progress of the Administration  This report covers the pened from

12 January 2015 to 11 July 2015 and should be read in comunction with my letter of 12
March 2013 (“the SIP 16 letter”), the Joint Administrators’ Proposals dated 26 Apnl 2013 (“the
Proposals™) and my previous progress reports dated 4 October 2013 (“the October Report”),
12 February 2014 (“the February 2014 Report™), 23 July 2014 (“the July Report’} and

11 February 2015 (“the February 2015 Report”) Copies of these documents are available at
http /iwww nightrealisatienspleinadministration co uk

Night Realisations plc (formerly Dreams plc)
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Number 1638 of 2013

Registered office address c/o Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF
Registered number 02189427

Night Realisations plc entered Administration on 5 March 2013 and AM Hudson,

JM O'Connor and CA Lewis of Emst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF
were appointed as Joint Administrators (“the Administrators”) The appointment was made by
The Royat Bank of Scotland plc as Secunty Trustee on behalf of the Company’s lenders
under the provisions of paragraph 14(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insoivency Act 1986 Under
the terms of the appointment, any act required or authonsed to be done by the Admimistrators
can be done by any of them

Extensions to the initial period of Administration

In accordance with paragraph 76(2)(b} of Schedule B1 to the Insclvency Act 1986 (“the Act”),
the Administrators’ term of office was initially extended for a pertod of sx months to
4 September 2014 by consent

The Administrators made an application to court, in accordance with paragraph 76(2)(a) of
Schedule B1 to the Act, for an order to extend the Administration further An order was
granted on 7 August 2014, extending the Administration for a penod of 12 months to

4 September 2015

The Administrators are seeking a further extension of the Administration for a penod of
18 months to 4 March 2017 In accordance with paragraph 76(2)(a) of Schedule B1 to the
Act, the Administrators shall make an application to court for an order to extend




2.1

2141

21.2

2.2
2.21

Summary of Progress since the February 2015 Report

Summary of Progress since the February 2015 Report

The background and circumstances leading up to the appointment of the Administrators are
detailed in the Proposals

Sale of the business

As previously advised, the business and certain assets of the Company were sold to Dreams
Limited (“the Purchaser”) on 5 March 2013 Further details relating to the sale can be found
in the SIP16 letter and the Proposals

Premises transferred to the Purchaser

The Administrators granted the Purchaser a licence to cccupy 171 stores to facihtate the
continuation of trade in these stores, pending discussions between the Purchaser and the
landlords regarding ongoing occupation As at 11 July 2015

» 130 of these stores have been formally assigned to the Purchaser;

» 27 of these stores the Purchaser has served notice to terminate the licence to occupy,
and

» 14 of these stores are being hegotiated with landlords

The Administrators are continuing to pay rent, insurance and service charges for the stores
which the Admimistrators have granted a licence to occupy but have not been formally
assigned to, or vacated by, the Purchaser

Where the Purchaser has given notice to terminate the licence to occupy, the Admimistrators
have notfied the respective landlords and offered an informal surrender of the lease

Premises not transferred

As described in the Proposals, 95 stores which were excluded from the sale agreement
remained open until 24 March 2013 to facilitate the clearance of stock on behalf of the
Purchaser This also gave the Administrators the opportunity to market the sites for sale,
thereby reducing landlords and employees clams The Administrators were unable to
complete a sale or transfer of these 95 stores for the reasons set out in the Proposals, and
therefore exited these stores prior to the rent quarter date on 25 March 2013 At the time of
writing this report, 47 landlords have agreed a surrender of the leases held

Other Assets

Non domestic rates

Rapleys LLP has been instructed on a success fee basts to appeal the rateable values
across the entire portfolio  These appeals are ongoing and are likely to continue until the end
of the Admimistration




2.2.2

Summary of Progress since the February 2015 Repart

Book debts

The Company has a £0 7m claim against Arrow Excel Limited (*Arrow”), formerly Yodel XL
Limited, for damaged stock which 1s currently held at their depot in Wigan The Director’s
have estimated that £0 2m may be recoverable in this regard  As previously advised, the
Administrators have contacted Arrow In order to recover and realise this stock Arrow 1S
claiming that the legal title to the damaged stock, which they have confirmed 1s stilt being held
at their depot in Wigan, does not sit with the Company and was transferred to the Purchaser
upen completion We have therefore met with the Purchaser to agree a strategy to clanfy the
situation and asked that they wnite to Arrow separately to confirm what was included in the
sale to the Purchaser




Receipis and Payments Account

Receipts and Payments Account

| enclose a receipts and payments account for the period from 12 January 2015 to
11 July 2015 at Appendix A Please note that this does not reflect future realisations or costs

Receipts in the period predominantly consist of rates refunds of £128,007

Payments in the penod include £26,594 commission on these rates refunds, as well as
Administrators’ fees of £68,489




4.1

4.2

4.3

Quicome for crediors

Outcome for creditors

Secured creditors

As outhned in the Proposals, the Company had secured borrowings of c£69 3m from a
banking syndicate compnsing

> The Royal Bank of Scotiand plc,
> Barclays Bank plc,

» Portigon AG, and

> AXA Private Equity

{collectively the “Senior Lenders”™)

Approximately £51 9m was owed at the date of appointment in respect of the first ranking
secunity A further £17 4m was due to AXA Private Equity for a Mezzanine faciity The sale
proceeds provided for full recovery of the Company’s £3m revolving supplier finance facility
and £2m letter of credit faciity which reduced the debt due to the Senior Lenders accordingly

An intial distnbution of £28 Om was paid to the Sentor Lenders on 12 March 2013 A
subsequent diwidend of £2 Om was paid to the Semior Lenders on 7 March 2014

The net realisations from the Company's assets will be insufficient to enable the secured
creditors to be repaid in full

Preferential creditors

We estimate that preferential credrtors for outstanding employee wages and holiday pay will
total c£170,000 This s stated after the payment of arrears of wages of c£40,000 which were
paid as part of the trading expenses i dealing with the premises not transferred to the
Purchaser

We have received a preferential claim of £149,775 from the Redundancy Payments Office
{*RPO”) This clam has been subsequently agreed and payment has been made

We have agreed and paid the residual preferential ctaims of all those employees who
responded to our wnitten request for confirmation of amounts outstanding The total payment
Is this regard was £2,925 A number of employees have not responded to our request
despite several reminders, and we estimate these claims will total £15,320

Unsecured creditors

Non-preferential claims continue to be submitted and a proof of debt form can be found at
hitp //iwww nightrealisationspleinadmimistration co uk for unsecured creditors to complete and
return to the Administrators  Any completed forms will be passed to a subsequently
appointed Liguidator if and when one 1s appointed, or used by the Administrators should they
pay the prescribed part whilst the Company i1s in Administration

The Directors’ Statement of Affairs estimate that the non-preferential claims for the Company
will be in the region of £72 4m  Final clams may be higher due to contingent claims (such as
landlord claims) and other non-preferential creditors not included in the Statement of Affairs

it1s not anticipated that there will be sufficient realisations to enable a distnbution to the
unsecured creditors of the Company other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part, as set out
below




4.3.1

44

Quicome for creditors

The Prescribed Part

The prescnbed part 1s a proportion of floating charge assets set aside for unsecured creditors
pursuant to section 176A of the insolvency Act 1986 The prescnbed part applies to floating
charges created on or after 15 September 2003

The Adminustrators estimate, to the best of their knowledge and belief, that the value of the
Company's net property may be In the region of c£33m, which would equate to the value of
the prescnbed part being the maximum of £0 6m (before the costs of dealing with the
prescnbed part) For your infformation, our latest estimates indicate that any dividend to
unsecured creditors of the Company 1s unlikely to be greater than 1p in the pound

The Administrators do not currently intend to make an application to the court under section
176A(5) of the Insolvency Act 1986 for an order not to distnbute the prescnbed part
However, depending upon the final quantification of all unsecured claims, the payment of a
dividend in respect of the prescribed part may be uneconomical The Adminstrators
therefore reserve the nght to make such an application to the court in this circumstance

Distributions to Creditors

As stated above, £30 Om has been distnbuted to the secured creditors Whilst we anticipate
a further distnibution to be made in due course, once the asset realisation process and the
outstanding costs and expenses have been finalised, we continue to anticipate that there will
be a substantial shortfall to the secured creditors based on their indebtedness of £69 3m at
the date of our appointment

As stated above in relation to preferential creditors, payment of c£40,000 was made to
employees in respect of arrears of wages, £149,775 was made to the RPO in settlement of
its preferential claim, and a further £2,925 was paid directly to employees in settlement of any
residual preferential clams

Since the coming into effect of the Small Business, Enterprise and Employment Act 2015 on
26 May 2015, the Administrators no longer need the court’s permission to distnbute the
prescribed part to unsecured creditors  Accordingly, it 1s likely that such a distrnibutton will be
made whilst the Company remains in Administration  Further information 1s contained in
Section 6 below




5.1

The Admunistrators’ Remuneration and Expenses

The Administrators’ Remuneration and Expenses

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 Further information 1s given in the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals’ publication ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees’, a copy of which may
be accessed from the web site of the Insolvency Practihoners Association at

http /iwww insolvency-practitioners org uk (follow ‘Regulation and Guidance’ then ‘Creditors
Guide to Fees’), or ts avallable in hard copy upon written request to the Administrators

fn accordance with Rule 2 106(5A) of the Rules, as a creditors’ meeting was not requisitioned
following receipt of the Proposals, the Administrators remuneration has been fixed by the
secured and preferential creditors on the basis of time properly given by them and their staff
in dealing with matters ansing in the Administration

During the penod covered by this report, the Administrators have incurred time costs of
£187,080 against which nothing has been billed Durning the pentod covered by this report,
the Admimistrators have billed and received payment of £68,489 in respect of ime costs
charged in pnor penods

The Administrators have incurred total time costs of £1,874,895 to 11 July 2015, against
which total fees of £1,070,021 (including the £68,489 referred to above) have been drawn
An analysis of the ime spent in the penod can be found at Appendix B Appendix C provides
a statement of the Administrators’ policy in relation to charging time

During the pertod covered by this report, the Administrators have incurred expenses of £416
against which nothing has been billed There i1s an analysis of Category 1 and 2
disbursements incurred in the pertod at Appendix B and a statement of the Admnistrators’
policy in relation to charging disbursements at Appendix C

The Administrators have incurred total expenses of £16,693 to 11 July 2015, against which
£€,583 has been drawn

In certain circumstances, creditors are entitled to request further information regarding the
Administrators’ remuneration or expenses, or to apply to court on the grounds that the costs
are considered to be excessive Further information s provided in Appendix D

Pre Administration Costs

Under the terms of engagement agreements dated 2 November 2012 and 16 November
2012 (with an extension of scope on 18 December 2012), Ernst & Young LLP was instructed
by the Board of Directors of the Company, together with the Sentor Lenders, to undertake
contingency planning, preparatory sales planning, marketmng of the business for sale and
subsequent deal execution

The fees In relation o the above engagements were paid directly by the Senior Lenders and
not as an expense of the Administration Consequently, the Administrators are not seeking
approval for the payment of unpaid pre-administratton costs per Rule 2 67A




6.1

6.2

Other matters

Other matters

Future conduct of the Administration

The Admimistrators will continue to act in accordance with the Proposals This work will
include inter aha

» Dealing with landlords for the leasehold properties, including the surrender of leases or
the assignment of leases,

» Faciitating the payment of rent and service charges for sites transferred to the
Purchaser,

» Facilitating the assignment of leases to the Purchaser for sites transferred,

» Distnbuting the realisations to the secured and preferental creditors,

» Dealing with preferential and unsecured creditor enquines,

» If appropnate, agreeing unsecured creditor clams and distnbuting the Prescnbed Part,
» Realising any remaining assets such as rate refunds and book debts,

» Complying with the Administrators’ reporting obligations to the Lenders,

» Dealing with statutory reporting and compliance obligations, and

»  Finalising the Administration including payment of all Administration liabilities

Exit from Administration

As stated above, the Administrators are seeking a further extension of the Administration to
4 March 2017 In the event that the purpose of the Administration cannot be completed by
this time, the Administrators may seek a further extension to complete the Administration

As per the February 2015 Report, it was initially envisaged that the Company would move
into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation {("CVL"} in order for any distnbutions to be made to the
unsecured creditors, which upen current estimates will only be by way of a prescribed part
distnbution

However, since the coming into effect of the Small Business, Enterprise and Employment Act
2015 on 26 May 2015, exit via a CVL solely for the purpose of making such distnbution of the
prescribed part 1s no longer possible Accordingly, it i1s hikely that such distnbution will have to
be made whilst the Company remains in Administration and for the Company to then be
dissolved, or for a winding up order to be sought from the Court at the appropnate time and
for the distribution to be made through a Compulsory Liquidation

If at the end of the Adminustration the Company has no property which might permit a
distnbution to its creditors, the Admimstrators will send a notice to that effect to the registrar
of companies On registration of the notice the Admuristrators’ appointment will come to an
end In accordance with the provistons of paragraph 84(8) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986 the Company wll be deemed to be dissolved three months after the registration of
the notice




Other matters

Should you have any quenes regarding this report please contact my colleague,
Netl Turnbull, on 0207 951 6713

Yours faithfully
for the Company

<A Deo .~

C A lLews
Joint Adminestrator

AM Hudson is icensed in the United Kingdom te act as an insolvency practhioner by The Association of Chartered
Certified Accountants and CA Lewis and JM O'Connor are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency
practitioners by The Insttute of Chartered Accountants in Engfand and Wales

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Admmistrators, AM Hudson,
CA Lewis and JM O'Connor, who act as agents of the Company only and without personal liability

We may collect, use, transfer, store or otherwise process {collectively, “Process”) information that can be linked to
specific ndwviduals ("Personai Data”™) We may Process Personal Data in various junsdictions in accordance with
applicable law and professional regulations including (without limitation) the Data Protection Act 1998




Admristrators receipts and payments from 12 January 2015 to 11 July 2015

Appendix A Administrators’ receipts and payments
from 12 January 2015 to 11 July 2015

Stat ey of
Afawcs Estwnated Move mernt from
o Realise Valuos Balance asat 12 January 2116 o Dalanos asat
=) RECBPTS 11 January 2016 (1) 19 July 1018 () 1Mduly 2016 8)  Nows
174 00 Lasseinkd propety 174 00 174 00
3 000 000 00 Freshod proparty N 3 000 000 00 3 000 000 00
100 Gocxhull X 100 100
100 Customar list 100 100
100 Busitnasy intalisctusl property 100 _ __ 100
7 900 000 00 Fomres iongs squipment & vahicies . 8007 910 48 _ 8 007 910 45
X} 500 000 00 Tk WP 20 500 000 00 20 500 000 00
4 52% DoG 00 Cash at bank In transit st completicn 4 525000 60 4 525 000 00
Ssle of shares 100 00 100 00
Rates mlunds B35 131 40 128 007 30 1083 13670
Pre appanément innsranca aess 37 IBSS I
Utittins refund | 247 - 247801
IT hosting reng . s 27 ATT 9T
Sundry incama 12387 30 o 12374 3%
Aank inearspt . 7781 58 2,025 50 2084008
Landiend coontrol we 340 983 22 {155 175 20) 19100812 1
Bank charpes . 400 40 (148 40) 25400 2
Monies held on s/ for Draama Ltd N 114290 23 (19 084 25) es2taea 2
VAT payable e80T 11 281 300 00 820 136 11
| - 1908084 2085300 | M AIETIEL
PAYMENTS !
DEatnEakion 10 SeCined cruions 33000 000 00 3¢ D00 000 00
Pre-appointment lsas paid Lo wisious. parties by [he sacursd creditors. - ISRIATA 00 18RI T4 08
Rates sgents fees 74791 05 6 504 45 101 350 40
Othar professional fess * 12483 84 12483 84
Admenairsiors foes 1001 532 00 5 480 00 1070 021 00
Admunsstretors disbursemants. 5583 12 6583 12
Storage cherges 1360 04 13 32000 14 62983
Legal feas and digbursamants ! . 241990 03 241 080 03
nsurarce 5920 10 592010
Comoration Tax 3270 ST
PAYE _ - ‘7 T 020 - 72020
Holitay pey Dol E , . A7 575 34 AT 575 34
Wage eneers Do E N 102 199 83 102 139 83
YVage amears - omployess . 43 101 54 LERIGE M
covrabis VAT oL 177 413 56 817525 18558881 4
VAT receivabie 7T X205 m7ser 1148 48502
h * ' 34 312,000 84 139 57001 38 4T 84302
Batanos in Hand
Flriet meecant 10520 012 105 32
Flomting mcecunt 1 770 424 00 {110 600 3%) 1650 624 80
N 177083018 18c9 T2 02
Notes

1 Net funds held on behalf of the Purchaser to meet ongoing lease obligations These
funds will be remitted to landlords or returned to the Purchaser

2 Funds received from the Purchaser to cover bank charges on landlord payments

3  Overpayments returned by landlords and refunds received following successful
assignment of leases

4 Relates to payments made to landlords who have not provided valid VAT
invoices These payments are funded by the Purchaser

i0




Administrators time costs from
12 January 2015 to 11 July 2015

Appendix B Administrators’ time costs from
12 January 2015 to 11 July 2015

Total hours
for Lhai

period]|
Olher Servorf Asmstants & 1271715 to Avarnge Houty:
Pariner / Diracior] Projes sonnls -] 117115 Rate
[Aeraunting and Adrmunex tehon T3 3;1 iﬁi 152 EEETT 3

Bank & Statutory Repartng 235 0.0 12.508
Cracidon 10 25 2.5 &.008 E301 25
Debtors 4
Matters 10 100 0.5 21 59
mmediate Tasks B

Inveatigations / CODA
Job Acceplance & Strategy

Legal hasues

Cehar Assats 05 a7 421
Cther Matiors 39

Proparty  OkICo rebated 04 14 0] 11 40.1)
Sale of Busiress f SPA,

Statutory Dutes 15 150 a5
Tradng

VAT & Taxation 47| 35 0} 5.4 148 0
[Grand Yoeal L) TST8 L 53]

N B The Administrators have received payment directly from the Purchaser for the short term
penod of trading post appointment and for providing ongoing property support  These time
costs have been excluded from the above analysts because they will not be paid out of
assets of the Company and consequently will not impact the return to the creditors

Category 1 expenses from 12 January 2015 to 11 July 2015 (£)

Description Amount

Postage costs ) £112 50 o
Storagecosts ~ £30302

Total B - ga1552 T

Category 2 expenses from 12 January 2015 to 11 July 2015 (£)

None

1"




Statement of Administrators’ charging policy for remuneration and disbursements

Appendix C  Statement of Administrators’ charging
policy for remuneration and
disbursements

Office Holders’ Charging Policy for Fees

The Administrators have engaged a manager and other staff to work on the case The work
required 1s delegated to the most appropniate level of staff taking account of the nature of the
work and the individual’s expenence Additional assistance 1s provided by cashiers dealing
with the Company’s bank accounts and statutory compliance dianes Work carned out by all
staff 1s subject to the overall supervision of the Administrators

All ime spent by staff working directly on case-related matters 1s charged to a separate time
code established for each case Time 1s charged in units of six minutes Each member of
staff has a specific hourly rate, which 1s subject to change over time The hourly rate for each
category of staff over the period 1s shown below

TGrade description Hou(:}:-':f) Tale:E\fTh;aut:a)
Partner _ 810 - 850 1090 - 1170
'Directors |

f’“ Executive Director 775 - 815 -
{  Director 735 915 - 965
Managers

i Assistant Director 610 - 695 850 - 945
I Senior Executive 420 - 440 670 - 705
r(_)-'tl'ler Senior Professionals

| Executive 310 - 325 475 - 520
 Analyst Lewel 3 280 - 295 280 - 315
Q\ssastants and support

| Assistant Executive 235 - 295 250 - 280
| _ Cashiers 225 - 235 225 - 235
. Analyst Level 2 220 - 230 220 - 230
| Analyst Level 1 200 - 210 200 - 210

Office Holders’ Charging Policy for Disbursements

Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 (“SIP 97) published by R3 (The Association of
Business Recovery Professionals) divides disbursements into two categones

Category 1 disbursements compnse payments made by the office holders’ firm, which
compnse specific expenditure relating to the administration of the insolvent’s affarrs and
referable to payment to an independent third party These disbursements can be paid from
the insolvent’s assets without approval from the Creditors’ Commuttee or the general body of
creditors In ine with SIP 9, it I1s our policy to disclose such disbursements drawn but not to
seek approval for their payment

Category 2 disbursements compnse payments made by the office holders’ firm which include
elements of shared or overhead costs Such disbursements are subject to approval as if they
were remuneration It 1s our policy, in line with SIP 9, to seek approval for this category of
disbursement before they are drawn




Creditors' request for further information regarding an admuistrators’ remuneration or expenses

Appendix D  Creditors’ request for further
information regarding an
administrators’ remuneration or
expenses

Rule 2 48A, Insolvency Rules 1986.

1) if-

(a) within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47-
(1) a secured creditor, or

(n) an unsecured creditor wath the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor In question}, or

(b) with the permission of the court upon an apphcation made within that penod of 21 days,
any unsecured creditor,

makes a request in wnting to the admurustrator for further information about remuneration or
expenses (other than pre-administration costs) set out in a statement required by Rule

2 47(1){db) or (dc), the admirustrator must, within 14 days of recespt of the request, comply
with paragraph (2)

(2} The administrator complies with this paragraph by either-

{a) providing all of the information asked for, or

{b) so far as the administrator considers that-

{1) the time or cost of preparation of the infermation would be excessive, or

{n} disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the administration or
mught reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person, or

{in) the admintstrator 1s subject to an obhgation of confidentiality in respect of the information,
giving reasons for not providing alt of the information

(3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information
under paragraph (1}, may apply to the court within 21 days of-

{a) the giving by the administrator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for,
or

{b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as it thinks just
{4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that

paragraph may extend the penod of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such further
penod as the court thinks just

13




Creddors' request for further infformation regarding an admanisirators’ remuneration or expenses

Creditors’ claim that remuneration 1s excessive — extract from Rule 2 109 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986:

(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permussion of the
court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

(1A)  Apphcation may be made on the grounds that—

{a) the remuneration charged by the administrator,

{b) the bass fixed for the administrator’s remuneration under Rule 2 106, or

{¢) expenses incurred by the administrator,

1s or are, in all the circumstances, excessive or, In the case of an application under sub-
paragraph {b), mappropnate

{1B)  The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made
no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports
the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question (“the relevant
report™}

14




